The Company has prepared the opening balance sheet as per Ind AS as of April 1, 2015 (the transition date) by
recognising all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS, not recognising items of assets or
liabilities which are not permitted by Ind AS, by reclassifying items from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under
Ind AS, and applying Ind AS in measurement of recognised assets and liabilities. However, this principle is subject
to the certain exception and certain optional exemptions availed by the Company as detailed below.

 Deemed Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

 The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all its property, plant and equipments recognised
as of April 1, 2015 (transition date) measured as the previous GAAP and used that carrying value as deemed cost
as of the transition date.

38.1 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015 (` in lacs)

Particulars Foot
note

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
As at

March
31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015
ASSETS
Non-Current assets
(a)  Property, Plant & Equipment  4,628.87  4,414.59  -  -  4,628.87  4,414.59
(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress  74.14  74.14  -  -  74.14  74.14
(c)  Other Intangible Assets  1,855.63  6,549.51  -  -  1,855.63  6,549.51
(d)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments  9,399.31  5,413.37  -  -  9,399.31  5,413.37
 (ii)  Loans  29.02  23.48  -  -  29.02  23.48
 (iii)  Others  38.55  37.27  -  -  38.55  37.27
(e)  Other Non-Current Assets  92.43  3.73  -  -  92.43  3.73

 16,117.95  16,516.09  -  -  16,117.95  16,516.09
Current assets
(a)  Inventories  5,018.99  3,927.26 -  -  5,018.99  3,927.26
(b)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments 2A  27,473.62  18,557.81 32.67  22.34  27,506.29 18,580.15
 (ii)  Trade Receivables 2,344.50  1,168.29  -  -  2,344.50  1,168.29
 (iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents  5,438.19  13,848.90  -  -  5,438.19 13,848.90
 (v)  Loans  5.80  2,627.70  -  -  5.80  2,627.70
(c)  Current tax assets  7.78  59.55  -  -  7.78  59.55
(d)  Other Current Assets  266.85  296.30  -  -  266.85  296.30

2A  40,555.73  40,485.81  32.67  22.34  40,588.40  40,508.15
TOTAL ASSETS  56,673.68  57,001.90  32.67  22.34 56,706.35 57,024.24

112
Ba

ja
j C

or
p

Li
m

ite
d

11
th
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
16

 -
 1

7

Particulars Foot
note

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
As at

March
31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a)  Equity Share Capital  1,475.00  1,475.00  -  -  1,475.00  1,475.00
(b)  Other Equity 2A  47,081.16  47,706.29  25.70  17.57 47,106.86 47,106.86

 48,556.16  49,181.29  25.70  17.57  48,581.86  49,198.86
LIABILITIES
Non - Current Liabilities
(a)  Deferred tax liability (Net) 2A  -  -  6.97  4.77  6.97 4.77
Current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  1,000.00  -  -  -  1,000.00
 (ii)  Trade Payables  4,318.98  5,082.90  -  -  4,318.98  5,082.90
 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  1,765.39  1,622.57  -  -  1,765.39  1,622.57
(b)  Other Current Liabilities  1,033.15  1,115.14  -  -  1,033.15  1,115.14
(c)  Provisions  -  -  -  -  -
(d)  Current tax liability (Net)  -  -  -  -  - -

 8,117.52  7,820.61  -  -  8,117.52  7,820.61

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  56,673.68  57,001.90  32.67  22.34 56,706.35  57,024.24

38.2 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in lacs)

Particulars Foot
note

For the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
I.  Revenue from Operations 2B  86,876.52  (7,290.92)  79,585.60

II. Other Income 2A  2,867.69  10.33  2,878.02
III.  Total Income (I + II)  89,744.21  (7,280.59)  82,463.62
IV.  Expenses
 1. Cost of Materials Consumed  24,534.65  -  24,534.65
 2.  Purchase of Stock in trade  5,817.25  -  5,817.25
 3.  Changes in Inventories of Finished

Goods, Stock in Trade and Work-in-
Progress

 (632.60)  -  (632.60)

 4.  Employee Benefits Expense  4,582.61  -  4,582.61
 5.  Finance Costs  20.91  -  20.91
 6.  Depreciation and Amortisation  431.61  -  431.61
 7.  Other Expenses 2B  25,132.21  (7,290.92)  17,841.29

Total Expenses  59,886.64  (7,290.92)  52,595.72

V. Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV) 2A  29,857.57  10.33  29,867.90
VI.  Exceptional Items (Amortisation of Trademark

&  Intellectual Properties)
 4,698.00  -  4,698.00

VII.  Profit before tax (V - VI) 2A  25,159.57  10.33  25,169.90
VIII.  Tax expense:
 1.  Current tax  5,369.05  -  5,369.05
 2.  Tax expenses of earlier year  -  -  -
 3.  Deferred tax 2A  -  2.20  2.20

 5,369.05  2.20  5,371.25
IX.  Profit / (Loss) for the period (VII - VIII)  19,790.52  8.13  19,798.65
X.  Other Comprehensive Income
(A) (i) Items that will not be Reclassified to

Profit or Loss

113

Ba
ja

j C
or

p
Li

m
ite

d
11

th
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
16

 -
 1

7

Particulars Foot
note

For the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
  - Remeasurement gains / (losses) on

Defined Benfit Plans
 -  -  -

 (ii)  Income tax relating to items that will not
be Reclassified to Profit or Loss

 -  -  -

Total Comprehensive Income (X) 2A  19,790.52  8.13  19,798.65

1 Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable in line
with Ind AS.

2 Effect of Ind AS adoption is given here under:

 A Under previous GAAP, current investments were measured at lower of cost or fair value. Under
Ind AS, these financial assets have been classified as FVTPL on the date of transition. The fair value
changes are recognised in profit or loss. On transition to Ind AS, these financial assets have been
measured at their fair values which is higher than cost as per previous GAAP, resulting in an increase
in carrying amount by ` 32.67 lacs as at March 31, 2016 and by ` 22.34 lacs as at April 1, 2015.

[…]

subject to the certain exception and certain optional exemptions availed by the Group as detailed below.

 Deemed Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

 The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all its property, plant and equipments recognised
as of April 1, 2015 (transition date) measured as the previous GAAP and used that carrying value as deemed cost
as of the transition date.

 Past Business Combinations

 The Group has elected not to apply Ind AS 103 Business Combinations retrospectively to past business
combinations that occurred before the transition date of April 1, 2015. Consequently the Group has kept the
same classification for the past business combinations as in its previous GAAP financial statements and tested the
Goodwill for impairment at the transition date based on the conditions as of the transition date.

39.1 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 (` in lacs)

Particulars Foot
note

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
March

31, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a)  Property, Plant & Equipment  7,775.65  7,618.64  -  -  7,775.65  7,618.64

(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress  85.18  74.14  -  -  85.18  74.14

(c) Goodwill  4,300.10  4,300.10  4,300.10  4,300.10

(d) Other Intangible Assets  1,855.63  6,549.51  -  -  1,855.63  6,549.51

(e) Financial Assets

 (i) Loans  31.56  26.02  -  -  31.56  26.02

 (ii) Others  38.55  37.27  -  -  38.55  37.27

(f) Other Non-current Assets  1,019.95  3.77  -  -  1,019.95  3.77

 15,106.62 18,609.45  -  -  15,106.62  18,609.45

Current assets

(a) Inventories  5,019.00  3,927.26  -  -  5,019.00  3,927.26

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2A  27,473.62
18,557.81

 32.67  22.34  27,506.29  18,580.15

(ii) Trade Receivables  2,535.22  1,326.18  -  -  2,535.22  1,326.18

(iii) Cash and Cash
Equivalents

 6,028.45
13,904.97

 -  -  6,028.45  13,904.97

(v) Loans  5.80  18.49  -  -  5.80  18.49

(c)  Current tax assets  24.26  76.06  -  -  24.26  76.06

(d) Other Current Assets  396.79  371.70  -  -  396.79  371.70

2A  41,483.14 38,182.47  32.67  22.34  41,515.81  38,204.81

TOTAL ASSETS  56,589.76 56,791.92  32.67  22.34  56,622.43  56,814.26

145

Ba
ja

j C
or

p
Li

m
ite

d
11

th
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
16

 -
 1

7

Particulars Foot
note

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
March

31, 2015

As at
March

31, 2016

As at
April

1, 2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital  1,475.00  1,475.00  -  -  1,475.00  1,475.00

(b)  Other Equity 2A  46,604.89 47,381.08  25.70  17.57  46,630.59  47,398.65

 48,079.89 48,856.08  25.70  17.57  48,105.59  48,873.65

LIABILITIES

Non - Current Liabilities

(a) Deferred tax liability (Net) 2A  68.22  54.82  6.97  4.77  75.19  59.59

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  1,000.00  -  -  -  1,000.00  -

 (ii) Trade Payables  4,351.49  5,143.24  -  -  4,351.49  5,143.24

 (iii) Other Financial
Liabilities

 2,057.01  1,622.57  -  -  2,057.01  1,622.57

(b) Other Current liabilities  1,033.15  1,115.21  -  -  1,033.15  1,115.21

(c) Provisions  -  -  -  -  -  -

(d) Current tax liability (Net)  -  -  -  -  -  -

 8,441.65  7,881.02  -  -  8,441.65  7,881.02

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 56,589.76 56,791.92  32.67  22.34  56,622.43  56,814.26

39.2 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended
March 31, 2016   (` in lacs)

Particulars Foot
note

For the year ended March 31, 2016
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I. Revenue from Operations 2B  87,641.27  (7,669.74)  79,971.53

II. Other Income 2A  2,860.05  10.33  2,870.38

III. Total Income (I + II)  90,501.32  (7,659.41)  82,841.91

IV. Expenses

1. Cost of Materials Consumed  24,534.65  -   24,534.65

2. Purchase of Stock in Trade  5,895.01  -   5,895.01

3. Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock
in Trade and Work-in-Progress

 (632.61)  -   (632.61)

4. Employee Benefits Expense  4,754.05  -   4,754.05

5. Finance Costs  22.63  -   22.63

6. Depreciation and Amortisation  489.50  -   489.50

7. Other Expenses 2B  25,721.86  (7,669.74)  18,052.12

Total Expenses  60,785.09  (7,669.74)  53,115.35

V. Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV) 2A  29,716.23  10.33  29,726.56

VI. Exceptional Items (Amortisation of Trademark &
Intellectual Properties)

 4,698.00  -   4,698.00

VII. Profit before tax (V - VI) 2A  25,018.23  10.33  25,028.56

146
Ba

ja
j C

or
p

Li
m

ite
d

11
th
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
16

 -
 1

7

Particulars Foot
note

For the year ended March 31, 2016
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

VIII. Tax expense:

1. Current tax  5,369.42  -   5,369.42

2. Tax expenses of earlier year  -   -   -

3. Deferred tax 2A 13.40   2.20  15.60

 5,382.82  2.20  5,385.02

IX. Profit / (Loss) for the period  (VII - VIII)  19,635.41  8.13  19,643.54

X. Other Comprehensive Income

(A) (i) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit
or Loss

Remeasurement gains / (losses) on
Defined Benefit Plans

 -   -   -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss

 -   -   -

 -   -   -

(B) (i) Items that will be Reclassified to Profit
or Loss

Foreign Currency Translation
Difference

 -   4.05   4.05

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss

 -   -   -

 -   4.05   4.05
Total Other Comprehensive Income (X)  -   -   -
Total Comprehensive Income (X) 2A  19,635.41  12.18  19,647.59